Profit (loss) before taxation and

extraordinary items (105,048) (109,822)
Taxation 27,455 4,226
Profit (loss) after taxation and

extraordinary items (77,593) (105,596)

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF FULLCHAMP

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of Fullchamp (i) immediately

before the Fullchamp Share Offer, (ii) immediately after completion of the Fullchamp Share

Offer (assuming the Company will not subscribe for any Fullchamp Offer Share(s) and Taiwan

Mayer will not subscribe for any Fullchamp Offer Shares), and (iii) immediately after the

Fullchamp Share Offer (assuming the Company will not subscribe for any Fullchamp Offer

Share(s) and Taiwan Mayer is granted at maximum 10,000,000 Fullchamp Offer Shares):

Immediately before the
Fullchamp Share Offer

Immediately after the
Fullchamp Share Offer
(assuming the Company

and Taiwan Mayer will not
subscribe for any

Fullchamp Offer Share(s))

Immediately after the
Fullchamp Share Offer
(assuming the Company

will not subscribe for any
Fullchamp Offer Share(s)

and Taiwan Mayer is
granted at maximum
10,000,000 Fullchamp

Offer Shares)
Number of
Fullchamp

Shares %

Number of
Fullchamp

Shares %

Number of
Fullchamp

Shares %

The Company 16,560,000 51.83 16,560,000 39.48 16,560,000 39.48
Taiwan Mayer* – – – – 10,000,000 23.84
Other shareholders of

Fullchamp 15,388,500 48.17 25,388,500 60.52 15,388,500 36.68

Total 31,948,500 100.00 41,948,500 100.00 41,948,500 100.00

* Taiwan Mayer is the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company and indirectly beneficially
interested in 75% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

The Directors confirmed that, apart from the Company, there is no other shareholder

holding 10% or more of the issued share capital of Fullchamp as at the Latest Practicable Date.

REASONS FOR THE DISPOSAL

The Group is principally engaged in the processing and manufacturing different kinds of

steel sheets and steel pipes which are used by its customers in the manufacture of computing,